

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida
Case No. SC10-2097
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 2D09-3749
04-2449CA

DIANE PETTY and KEVIN FARMER,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION

Respondent.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ERIC S. SCOTT
Florida Bar No. 0911496
**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES, DIVISION OF
REHABILITATION AND LIQUIDATION**
Post Office Box 110
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0110
Telephone (850) 413-4513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE INCLUSION OF A SECTION 627.428 CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AS A “COVERED CLAIM” UNDER SECTION 631.54(3) WOULD ALTER THE STATUTORY DISTRIBUTION SCHEME FOR INSURANCE COMPANY RECEIVERSHIPS, THUS LEADING TO A DILUTION OF THE FUNDS AVAILABLE IN THE INSOLVENT INSURER’S ESTATE AVAILABLE TO DISTRIBUTE TO THE OTHER CLAIMANTS IN THE ESTATE..... 3

II. THE INCLUSION OF A SECTION 627.428 CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AS A “COVERED CLAIM” UNDER SECTION 631.54(3) COULD LEAD TO A VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL PRIORITY IN CLAIMS ACT (31 U.S.C. SECTION 3713) AND ADDITIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE RECEIVER..... 5

III. SECTION 627.428 IS A PENALTY STATUTE MEANT TO ENSURE INSURANCE COMPANIES DO NOT WRONGFULLY RESORT TO LITIGATION TO RESOLVE DISPUTES WITH POLICYHOLDERS. REQUIRING FIGA TO PAY A PENALTY IMPOSED ON AN INSOLVENT INSURER WILL SUBVERT THE STATUTORY SCHEME FOR CLAIMS PRIORITY IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE OF THE INSOLVENT INSURER..... 6

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fla. Ins. Guaranty Ass’n v. Gusting
390 So.2d 420 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)..... 6

Florida Insurance Guaranty Association v. Petty
44 So.3d 1191, 1193 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... 6

Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey ex rel. Bailey
944 So. 2d 1028, 1030 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 6

United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... 5

Statutes

Section 627.428, Florida Statutes..... 2-7

Section 631.271, Florida Statutes..... 3, 7

Section 631.54(3), Florida Statutes..... 2-6

Section 631.57(1)(4)(b), Florida Statutes..... 6

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. Section 101 et. Seq..... 5

31 U.S.C. Section 3713..... 5
